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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF WAKE 
 

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085 

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.; 
HENRY M. MICHAUX, JR., et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

REBECCA HARPER, et al., 
 

 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in 
his official capacity as Chair of the House 
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,  
 

Defendants. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NCLCV PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE 
TO LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS’ 
MOTION TO SEAL 

 
 
 

 
The NCLCV Plaintiffs hereby respond to the Legislative Defendants’ Motion to Seal Their 

Motion for Clarification.   

The Motion to Seal asks the Court to seal the Motion for Clarification pursuant to the 

Protective Order.  It does so because the Motion for Clarification describes, and includes as an 

attachment, a December 23, 2021 cover letter (the “Cover Letter”) that the NCLCV Plaintiffs 

designated as confidential because it contains sensitive and proprietary information.  The Motion 

simultaneously asserts, however, that the NCLCV Plaintiffs “improper[ly]” designated the Cover 

Letter as confidential.  Mot. 4.  It thus invites the Court to deny the Motion as “moot.”  Id. at 6.   

The Legislative Defendants are wrong that the Cover Letter does not contain confidential 

information.  At the outset, however, the NCLCV Plaintiffs emphasize that they do not believe 

that any of the information contained in the body of the Legislative Defendants’ Motion for 

Clarification, and in the Alternative, Motion to Compel—as opposed to the Cover Letter attached 
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to that motion—is confidential or need be sealed.  That is, the NCLCV Plaintiffs agree that the 

Motion for Clarification may enter the public record, including its discussion of Mr. Hirsch related 

to the NCLCV Demonstrative Maps.  Indeed, the NCLCV Plaintiffs filed their own Motion for 

Protective Order this morning publicly and did not seek that similar information be sealed.  Instead, 

the NCLCV Plaintiffs direct their arguments here solely to the proposition that the Cover Letter 

itself is properly sealed. 

The Cover Letter was properly designated as confidential.  See G.R.P., Rule 27(b)(2)(b).  

As the Legislative Defendants concede, “proprietary materials” including “source codes or scripts” 

are properly designated as confidential and filed, if at all, only under seal.  Mot. 4.  This Court 

recognized the same thing in issuing its Protective Order.  Dec. 15, 2021 Order at 6 (“Protective 

Orders … are ‘essential to the efficient functions of the discovery process’ in cases involving 

confidential information” (citing Longman v. Food Lion, Inc., 186 F.R.D. 331, 333 (M.D.N.C. 

1999)).  And here, the Cover Letter outlined the method and means by which the NCLCV 

Demonstrative Maps were produced (consistent with this Court’s December 20, 2021 Order), 

including several pages of detailed description of that method and means.  That includes the 

mathematical processes that were employed to create those maps.  The Cover Letter also detailed 

six categories of documents and code files that the NCLCV Defendants were producing, which 

provided further details on the method and means employed to create the maps.  And it identified 

the non-testifying consulting experts who worked with Mr. Hirsch in anticipation of litigation on 

the computerized production of the NCLCV Demonstrative Maps.  No public interest supports 

publicly identifying those non-testifying consulting experts.  See G.R.P., Rule 27(b)(2)(a)-(b); cf. 

Mack v. Moore, 91 N.C. App. 478, 483, 372 S.E.2d 314, 317 (1988) (holding that the identity of 

non-testifying consulting experts is not discoverable).   
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Given the NCLCV Plaintiffs’ view that the Cover Letter contains confidential information, 

but that the information described in the body of the Legislative Defendants’ Motion for 

Clarification (and the NCLCV Plaintiffs’ Motion for Protective Order) is not confidential, the 

NCLCV Plaintiffs propose to proceed as follows:  

(1) The NCLCV Plaintiffs will provide a public version of the Cover Letter that 

discloses the general information described in the body of the Legislative Defendants’ Motion for 

Clarification and the NCLCV Plaintiffs’ Motion for Protective Order but redacts the remainder.   

(2) Because the full unredacted version of the Cover Letter will continue to contain 

confidential information, that document should remain under seal indefinitely, as no reasonable 

alternative exists to sealing the document.  See G.R.P., Rule 27(b)(2)(c), (e).   

(3) Pursuant to the designation of the Cover Letter as Confidential (but not Highly 

Confidential), the sealed and unredacted version may be accessible to the parties (not just counsel 

of record). See G.R.P., Rule 27(b)(2)(d).    
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Dated:  December 29, 2021         Respectfully submitted, 

JENNER & BLOCK LLP            ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 

                /s/ Stephen D. Feldman_______________ 

Sam Hirsch* 
Jessica Ring Amunson* 
Kali Bracey* 
Zachary C. Schauf* 
Karthik P. Reddy* 
Urja Mittal* 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue NW, Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
(202) 639-6000 
shirsch@jenner.com 
zschauf@jenner.com 
 

Stephen D. Feldman 
North Carolina Bar No. 34940 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
(919) 239-2600 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Adam K. Doerr 
North Carolina Bar No. 37807 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC 28246 
(704) 377-2536 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 

David Bradford* 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL 60654 
(312) 923-2975 
dbradford@jenner.com 
 
* Admitted pro hac vice 

Erik R. Zimmerman 
North Carolina Bar No. 50247 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(919) 328-8800 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
 
Counsel for NCLCV Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing document was served upon each of the parties to this action 

by electronic mail to counsel at the e-mail addresses indicated below, in accordance with North 

Carolina Rule of Civil Procedure 5(b)(1)(a): 

Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
bcraig@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
lmadduri@elias.law 
jshelly@elias.law 
gwhite@elias.law 
 
Abha Khanna 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
akhanna@elias.law 
 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
John Cella 
Samuel F. Callahan 
ARNOLD AND PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
john.cella@arnoldporter.com 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
samuel.callahan@arnoldporter.com 
 

Phillip J. Strach 
Thomas A. Farr 
Gregory P. McGuire 
D. Martin Warf 
John E. Branch III 
Alyssa M. Riggins 
Nathaniel J. Pencook 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
greg.mcguire@nelsonmullins.com 
martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
nate.pencook@nelsonmullins.com 
 
Mark E. Braden 
Katherine McKnight 
Patrick T. Lewis 
Sean Sandoloski 
Richard Raile 
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW, 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
plewis@bakerlaw.com 
ssandoloski@bakerlaw.com 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Representative Destin 
Hall, Senator Warren Daniel, Senator Ralph E. 
Hise, Jr., Senator Paul Newton, Representative 
Timothy K. Moore, and Senator Phillip E. 
Berger 
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This 29th day of December, 2021. 

/s/ Stephen Feldman 
__________________________________ 
Stephen Feldman 

 
 
 

Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper,  
et al. 
 
Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Jeffrey Loperfido 
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
katelin@scsj.org 
jeffloperfido@scsj.org 
 
J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
oliviamolodanof@hoganlovells.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Common Cause 

 

Terence Steed 
Stephanie Brennan 
Amar Majmundar 
N.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27502-0629 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants the North Carolina 
State Board of Elections, Damon Circosta, 
Stella Anderson, Jeff Carmon III, Stacy Eggers 
IV, Tommy Tucker, Karen Brinson Bell; and the 
State of North Carolina 


